

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1842/2013

S.A.SUBRAMANIA RAJA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NAVANEETHAKRISHNAN AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 11-01-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. S.N. Bhat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR
Mrs. C Rubavathi, Adv.
Mr. C Raghavendren, Adv.
Mr. S Senthil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar Teng, Adv.
Mr. B. Sreenivasa Rao, Adv.
Mr. J. Anil Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.
Mr. Subham Kothari, Adv.
Ms. Preethi G, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned senior/counsel for the parties.

On the joint request made by the learned senior counsel/counsel for the parties, we refer the matter to the Mediation Centre of the Madurai Bench of the Madras High Court for exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement.

The Registry to take necessary steps and forward the copy of the necessary papers to the Madras High Court and from there they would be sent to the Mediation Centre of the concerned Bench. This exercise may be taken by the Registry within three weeks.

In view of the above, the parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre at Madurai Bench of the Madras High Court on 26th February, 2024 at 11:00 a.m.

The Mediation Centre at Madurai Bench will make an endeavor for an early conclusion of the proceedings and submit its report to this Court within the next three months.

List the matter after receipt of report from the Mediation Centre before this Bench as the case has been fully heard.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILLEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)